

IN THE SUPREME COURT
FOR THE STATE OF MISSOURI

No. SC93745

THOMAS ESS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Monroe County
State of Missouri
The Honorable Rachel L. Bringer, Circuit Judge

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE OPENING BRIEF

Respectfully Submitted,

SINDEL, SINDEL & NOBLE
RICHARD H. SINDEL- #23406
KATHRYN B. PARISH -#61781
8000 Maryland, Suite 350
Clayton, Missouri 63105
314-721-6040
Fax: 314-721-8545
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 7

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT. 13

STATEMENT OF FACTS. 14

POINTS RELIED ON. 23

ARGUMENT..... 28

- I. **The trial court erred in failing to grant a new trial based on the claim of juror misconduct because juror number three was not impartial and his participation on the panel and as a juror violated defendant’s rights to a fair trial and to due process of law under the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution and Article I, Section 10 and 18(a) of the Missouri Constitution as well as his independent fair trial rights guaranteed by sections §494.470.2 RSMo and §547.020 RSMo in that juror number three had formed a clear opinion on the case prior to hearing any testimony or argument and it was never established that this juror could set aside his prior opinions regarding the guilt of the Defendant and give the Defendant a fair trial.. 28**
- II. **The trial court erred in: (1) overruling Defendants motion for a judgment of acquittal at the close of the State's evidence and at the**

close of all the evidence; (2) submitting instruction six to the jury; (3) accepting the guilty verdicts; and (4) sentencing Defendant as to Count II because the State failed to provide sufficient evidence of each and every element of the offense necessary to find the Defendant guilty beyond a reasonable doubt, and thereby violated Defendant's rights to due process, a fair trial, a unanimous verdict, and freedom from double jeopardy, as guaranteed by the Fifth, Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution and Article I, Sections 10, 18(a), 19, and 22(a) of the Missouri Constitution in that the State failed to present any evidence of W.L.'s age at the time the offense was Alleged to have occurred or that the acts alleged occurred within the time-frame alleged in the amended Information and in jury instruction number six. 48

III. The trial court plainly erred and abused its discretion in: (1) submitting instructions five and eight to the jury; (2) accepting the guilty verdicts with regard to Counts I and IV; and (3) in sentencing Defendant, because the verdict directors failed to specify a particular incident and thereby violated Defendants rights to due process, a fair trial, a unanimous verdict, and freedom from double jeopardy, as guaranteed by the Fifth, Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments to the

United States Constitution and Article I, Sections 10, 18(a), 19, and 22(a) of the Missouri Constitution, in that the State presented evidence of multiple acts of alleged oral sodomy that allegedly occurred within the time frames stated in the Amended Information, yet the verdict directors did not specify any one of these incidents, thereby making it unclear as to which incident Defendant was found guilty and furthering the possibility that the jurors failed to unanimously find the same incident of sodomy; for instance, that some jurors could have found that Defendant committed sodomy in the downstairs bedroom, but not in the upstairs bedroom, while other jurors could have found that he committed sodomy in the upstairs bedroom but not in the downstairs bedroom. 55

IV. The trial court erred in submitting instruction number nine to the jury and in accepting the verdict of guilty and sentencing Defendant as to Count V because: (1) instruction nine did not properly instruct the jury upon attempt to commit sexual molestation in that at the time alleged in the instruction, §566.067 required that the victim be less than twelve years of age, not less than fourteen years of age and instruction nine did not include this element of the offense; (2) the charges did not comply with the requirements of Supreme Court Rule 23.01 and

§545.240 RSMo in that the prosecuting attorney failed to file a signed, written, verified information amending Count V; (3) an amendment under Supreme Court Rule 23.08 was improper in that the improperly amended charge both charged a new and different offense and deprived the Defendant of a defense; and (4) the instruction did not properly instruct on the law in that it did not make clear that touching “through the clothing” did not constitute sexual contact for the purpose of the child molestation statute, all in violation of Defendants rights to due process of law and to be charged only by an indictment or information under the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution, and Article I, Sections 10 and 17 of the Missouri Constitution..... 67

V. The trial court erred in overruling Defendant’s motion for judgment of acquittal at the close of the State’s evidence and motion for judgment of acquittal at the close of all evidence and in submitting instruction number nine because there was insufficient evidence presented by the State of all the essential elements of the offense of attempt in that the State did not present any evidence that the Defendant had the purpose of committing the offense of Child Molestation in the First Degree in that no evidence was presented of any attempt or that Defendant acted

with the purpose being touched by B.L. underneath Defendant’s clothing, as was required by §566.067 at the time, thereby depriving Defendant of his rights to due process, a fair trial, a unanimous verdict, and freedom from double jeopardy, as guaranteed by the Fifth, Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution and Article I, Sections 10, 18(a), 19, and 22(a) of

the Missouri Constitution... 79

CONCLUSION. 82

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 83

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06. 83

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Burlington Northern Railroad Co., 651 S.W.2d at 178 (Mo.App.1983)... 37

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000)... 71

Brines v. Cibis, 882 S.W.2d 138 (Mo. banc 1994)... 32

Burks v. U.S., 437 U.S. 1, 15 (1972)... 73

City of Albany v. Crawford, 979 S.W.2d 574 (Mo.App.W.D.1998) 24, 52

Davis v. Kansas City Public Service Co., 233 S.W.2d 679 (1950)... 37

Ewing v. Singleton, 83 S.W.3d 617 (Mo.App. W.D.,2002)... 32

Frenette v. Clarkchester Corp., 692 S.W.2d 834 (Mo.App.1985)... 37

Groves v. Ketcherside, 939 S.W.2d 393 (Mo.App.W.D. 1996)... 31

Hawkeye-Security Ins. Co. v. Thomas Grain Fumigant Co., 407 S.W.2d 622 (Mo.App. 1966)... 79

In re Berg, 342 S.W.3d 374 (Mo.App. S.D., 2011)... 30, 44

Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307 (1979)... 50

Joy v. Morrison, 254 S.W.3d 885 (Mo. banc 2008)... 23, 31

Massey v. Carter, 238 S.W.3d 198 (Mo.App. W.D. 2007)... 23, 32

Novelo v. Yates, 2009 WL 2578925 (C.D.Cal. 2009)... 23, 39

Ray v. Gream, 860 S.W.2d 325 (Mo. banc. 1993)... 31

Rice v. Bol, 116 S.W.3d 599 (Mo.App. W.D.2003)... 68

Rife v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. 833 S.W.2d 42 (Mo. App. W.D. 1992). . . . 32, 37

Soskin v. Wolfson, 999 S.W.2d 261 (Mo.App. E.D., 1999)..... 29

Speck v. Abell–Howe Co., 839 S.W.2d 623 (Mo.App.1992)..... 30, 44

State ex rel Robinson v. Hartenbach, 754 S.W.2d 568 (Mo. Banc 1988)..... 42

State ex rel. St. Louis, K. & N.W. Ry. v. Withrow, 133 Mo. 500, 36 S.W. 43 (1896). . . . 58

State v. Boone Retirement Center, 26 S.W.3d 265 (Mo.App.W.D. 2000). 50

State v. Bratton, 779 S.W.2d 633 (Mo. App. 1989). 76

State v. Brown, 615 S.W.2d 626 (Mo.App.S.D. 1981). 47

State v. Brown, 939 S.W.2d 882 (Mo. banc 1997)..... 40

State v. Carter, 771 S.W.2d 844 (Mo. App. 1989). 76

State v. Celis-Garcia, 344 S.W.3d 150 (Mo. 2011)..... 25, 56, 58, 59, 60, 62, 66

State v. Chambers, 891 S.W.2d 93 (Mo. 1994)..... 28, 40

State v. Cullen, 39 S.W.3d 899 (Mo.App. E.D., 2001). 45

State v. Doolittle, 896 S.W.2d 27 (Mo. banc 1995)..... 26, 71

State v. Dorsey, 318 S.W.3d 648 (Mo. banc 2010)..... 42, 56

State v. Ellison, 239 S.W.3d 603 (Mo. 2007). 70

State v. Endres, 698 S.W.2d at 591 (Mo. App. E.D. 1985)..... 35

State v. Gant, 586 S.W.2d 755 (Mo.App. W.D. 1979). 75

State v. Gonzales, 652 S.W.2d 719 (Mo.App.1983). 81

State v. Hadley, 815 S.W.2d 422 (Mo. banc 1991) 58

State v. Hamey, 168 Mo. 167, 67 S.W. 620 (1902)..... 58

State v. Hicks, 221 S.W.3d 497 (Mo.App. W.D., 2007). 75

State v. Hughes, 731 S.W.2d 54 (Mo.App. E.D. 1987)..... 75

State v. Jackson, 242 Mo. 410, 146 S.W. 1166 (1912). 59

State v. Jennings, 815 S.W.2d 434 (Mo.App. E.D. 1991)..... 45

State v. Johnson, 150 S.W.3d 132 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004)..... 47

State v. Langston, 229 S.W.3d 289 (Mo.App. S.D. 2007)..... 26, 47, 59, 72, 78

State v. Leisure, 361 S.W.3d 458 (Mo.App. W.D. 2012). 65

State v. Lopez-McCurdy, 266 S.W.3d 874 (Mo. App. S.D. 2008)..... 47

State v. Martin, 755 S.W.2d 337 (Mo.App. E.D. 1988). 31

State v. Mayes, 63 S.W.3d 615 (Mo 2001). 41, 42

State v. Miller, 372 S.W.3d 455 (Mo.2012) 24, 52, 53, 54, 72, 78

State v. Muhammad, 334 S.W.3d 164 (Mo.App. E.D., 2011)..... 74

State v. O'Dell, 684 S.W.2d 453 (Mo.App. S.D. 1984)..... 27, 81

State v. Pullum, 281 S.W.3d 912 (Mo.App. E.D.2009)..... 47, 74

State v. Rowe, 838 S.W.2d 103 (Mo.App. E.D.1992). 50

State v. Salter, 250 S.W.3d 705 (Mo. banc 2008). 56

State v. Severe, 307 S.W.3d 640 (Mo. banc 2010). 56

State v. Shipley, 920 S.W.2d 120 (Mo.App. E.D.1996)..... 74

State v. Smith, 33 S.W.3d 648, 652 (Mo.App.W.D. 2000). 50

State v. Smith, 592 S.W.2d 165, 165 (Mo. banc 1979). 74

State v. Smith, 944 S.W.2d 901 (Mo. banc 1997).. 40

State v. Stanley, 124 S.W.3d 70 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004).. 47

State v. Starnes, 318 S.W.3d 208 (Mo. App.W.D. 2010). 46

State v. Stephens, 88 S.W.3d 876 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002).. 36, 42

State v. Taylor, 407 S.W. 3d 153 (Mo.App.E.D. 2013).. 49, 52

State v. Wallace, 976 S.W.2d 24 (Mo.App. E.D. 1998). 26, 75, 76, 77

State v. Whalen, 49 S.W. 3d 181 (mo. Banc 2001). 49, 52

Thomas Ess v. State, No. ED98038. 22

Tobb v. Menorah Medical Center, 825 S.W.2d 638 (App. W.D. 1992). 23, 31, 34, 37

Travis v. Stone, 66 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. banc 2002). 42

Turner v. Louisiana, 379 U.S. 466 (1965).. 30

Waters v. Bankers' Life Ass'n of Des Moines, Iowa, 50 S.W.2d 183 (Mo.App., 1932).. . . . 79

Williams by and through Wilford v. Barnes Hosp., 736 S.W.2d 33 (Mo. 1987).. 36, 37, 38

Woolford v. State, 58 S.W.3d 87 (Mo.App. E.D., 2001).. 24, 49

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. Art 1, § 10. 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 48, 55, 68, 80

Mo. Const. Art 1, § 17. 26, 68, 70, 73

Mo. Const. Art 1, § 18(a). 24, 25, 27, 28, 48, 55, 70, 80

Mo. Const. Art 1, § 19. 24, 25, 27, 48, 55, 80

Mo. Const. Art 1, § 22(a)..... 24, 25, 27, 30, 48, 55, 58, 80

Mo. Sup. Ct. Rule 23.01. 26, 67

Mo. Sup. Ct. Rule 23.08. 26, 67, 76, 77

Mo. Sup. Ct. Rule 28.01. 74

Mo. Sup. Ct. Rule 29.11(b). 21

Mo. Sup. Ct. Rule 29.11(f). 41

Mo. Sup. Ct. Rule 83.04. 13

U.S. Const. Amend V. 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 42, 48, 55, 68, 80

U.S. Const. Amend VI..... 24, 25, 27, 28, 30, 48, 55, 80

U.S. Const. Amend XIV. 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 48, 55, 68, 80

Other Authorities

23A C.J.S. Criminal Law § 1881 (2006)..... 58

41 AM JUR.2D. 52

Rules

Local Rule 2.1(c) of the Tenth Judicial Circuit..... 29

Statutes

§494.470.1 RSMo. 30

§494.470.2 Rsmo..... 23, 28, 31

§545.010 RSMo (2000)..... 73

§545.240 RSMo.....	26, 67, 74
§547.020 Rsmo.	23, 28
§547.020.3 RSMo.	30
§564.011 RSMo (1995).....	13, 76, 80
§566.010(3) RSMo (1994).....	75
§566.010(3) RSMo (1995).....	75
§566.062 RSMo (1995).....	13, 50
§566.064 RSMo (1995).....	13
§566.067 RSMo (1995).....	13, 25, 27, 67, 77, 79
§566.067 RSMo (2001).....	70
§566.090 RSMo (1995).....	81
